April 5, 1991

Sharon Barclay Kime

Turner & Sullivan

1755 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 290

Sacramento, California  95833






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation







of Telephone Advice







Our File No. I-91-148

Dear Ms. Kime:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because you have not identified the person on whose behalf you are requesting advice, we consider your request to be one for informal assistance.


Your letter, dated February 28, 1991, correctly summarizes my advice that a physician organization would qualify as a lobbyist employer under the circumstances described in your letter.  


For your reference, the definition of a lobbying coalition is contained in Regulation 18616.4 and, in part, states:

A lobbying coalition is a group of ten or more persons formed primarily to influence legislative or administrative action, whose members make payments to the coalition for the purpose of sharing the expenses of employing a lobbyist or contracting for the services of a lobbying firm.  A bona fide federation, confederation or trade, labor or membership organization is not a lobbying coalition if it is ongoing in nature and its membership services are not limited to influencing legislative or administrative action....






Emphasis Added.


A copy of your letter is enclosed for your convenience.  If you have additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Lynda Cassady








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure

